

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Justin M. Swartz

Rachel Bien

Sally J. Abrahamson

3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor

New York, New York 10016

Telephone: 212-245-1000

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KIMBERLY BEHZADI and JASON
RINDENAU, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNATIONAL CREATIVE
MANAGEMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendant.

No: 14-cv-4382 (LGS)

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Court Should Not Dismiss Rindenau’s FLSA Claim 1

 A. The Statute of Limitations Is an Affirmative Defense that Courts Do Not
 Decide at the Pleading Stage..... 1

 B. Even If Rindenau’s FLSA Claim Is Time-Barred, the Statute of
 Limitations May Be Equitably Tolled, a Ruling that Requires a Fully
 Developed Record..... 2

 II. The Court Has Original Jurisdiction over Rindenau’s California Claims Under
 CAFA 3

 III. The Court Has Supplemental Jurisdiction over Rindenau’s California Claims
 Under 28 U.S.C. § 1367 3

CONCLUSION..... 6

deadline.com

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Blockbuster, Inc. v. Galeno</i> , 472 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (Cal. 2012).....	6
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Garcia v. Pancho Villa’s of Huntington Vill., Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 160 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	1, 3
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Kattu v. Metro Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 54, 2013 WL 4015342 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Leon v. Pelleh Poultry Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4719, 2011 WL 4888861 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2011).....	2
<i>Lynch v. U.S. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Ruggles v. Wellpoint, Inc.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 30 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>Sampson v. MediSys Health Network, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1342, 2012 WL 3027838 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2012).....	2
<i>Scherer v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 347 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 08333, 2014 WL 2975346 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014).....	5
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 5

Whitehorn v. Wolfgang’s Steakhouse, Inc.,
767 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)4
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....5
